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MANUFACTURING – THE FACTS

UK MANUFACTURING: STATE OF THE SECTOR
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THE PUBLIC CARE TOO

UK MANUFACTURING: STATE OF THE SECTOR

Although the public don’t see the UK as 

a top 10 manufacturing nation
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• Output and total orders turn flat, negatively bucking last quarter’s expectation

• UK and export orders fall in tandem yet expectations for next quarter remain up

• Prices see significant cooling, margins still just in limbo

• Labour growth ceases, investment grows slightly

• Confidence steady and positive, small signs of divergence

• Manufacturing output growth for 2023 forecast 0.8%, and 0.1% for 2024

WHERE WE ARE TODAY

UK MANUFACTURING: STATE OF THE SECTOR
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BIGGEST RISKS IDENTIFIED 

RISKS AND CHALLENGES

4.7%

10.2%

10.2%

12.3%

12.3%

12.8%

17.0%

18.3%

18.7%

19.1%

24.7%

31.1%

31.5%

44.7%

51.5%

52.3%

54.9%

57.9%

58.3%

64.3%

No risks identified

Other

Increased incidents of my company’s own debt

Relocation of major customer(s) from the UK

New market entrants

Increased trade protectionism in export markets

Aging back-office systems and technologies

Competitors adapting more quickly to change and taking…

Disruptions due to cyber attack

Access to skills from outside the UK

Access to labour from outside the UK

Increased cost to meeting EU regulation (e.g., REACH)

Increased incidents of my suppliers/customers debt

Delays at customs due to new trading rules

Increased late or extended payment terms

Significant movements in exchange rates

Access to domestic labour

Access to domestic skills

Political and geopolitical instability

Significant supply chain disruption

Significant upward pressure on input costs

Increased cost of energy (including, gas and electricity)

Increasing energy costs remains the biggest risk to 
manufacturers.

This is followed closely by upward pressure from 
input costs, on-going supply chain disruption and 
political uncertainty. 

This points to significant external challenges, out of 
the control of manufacturers. 

Domestic risks include, access to skills and labour. 



COST OF DOING BIZ RISING IN 2023
Energy costs dominate as the main factor in rising costs expected next 
year, followed by employment costs.

RISKS AND CHALLENGES

70.2%

37.0%

34.9%

26.8%

12.8%

10.6%

9.8%

8.5%

20.0%

54.0%

52.3%

47.2%

32.8%

48.9%

34.0%

36.6%

8.9%

6.4%

7.7%

23.0%

51.9%

38.7%

52.3%

51.9%

2.6%

4.7%

3.0%

2.1%

1.3%

3.8%

2.6%

Energy costs

Employment costs

Logistics / transportation costs

Import / export costs

Cost of existing debt

Business rates

Marketing costs

Training costs

increase significantly increase moderately remain the same decrease moderately decrease significantly



FOCUS ON ENERGY EFFICIENCY
Manufacturers are calling for greater incentives to become energy 
efficiency as the primary way to reduce costs. 

RISKS AND CHALLENGES

40.0%

25.1%

20.4%

8.1%

7.2%

38.7%

42.1%

39.6%

22.1%

26.4%

14.9%

23.0%

26.0%

42.1%

27.7%

4.3%

6.0%

11.1%

16.2%

23.8%

3.8%

3.0%

11.5%

14.9%

The UK Government must incentivise businesses like mine to
be more energy efficient and less reliant on the Grid

A scheme lasting for 6 months will not stop my business from
taking further action on energy costs such as reduced

production times/job cuts

My business is increasingly concerned about blackouts in the
coming months

The new energy support scheme will prevent previously
anticipated job cuts within my business

I expect my company’s energy bills to be reduce to a 
reasonable amount once the scheme is in place

strongly agree somewhat agree

neither agree nor disagree somewhat disagree

Action taken by manufacturers to 
mitigate rising energy costs:

• 54% of manufacturers are 
adjusting business practices to 
reduce consumption. 

• 53% are passing on the energy 
costs via products. 

• Almost 4 in 10 planning on-site 
generation. 



BEST PRACTICE EXAMPLES
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• 44% of manufacturers currently have a 
short and long-term business strategy in 
place to increase competitiveness. 

• But our data shows that manufacturers 
are more worried about the immediate 
term, hence 27% only have a short-term 
strategy in place, with a further quarter 
developing a strategy. 

• This suggests that manufacturers are 
maybe behind planning for what is 
expected to be a challenging few yeah 
ahead. Latest public data shows we are 
already in a recession, which expected 
to be shallow but last much longer than 
the Great Financial Crisis. 

BUSINESS STRATEGY IN PLACE

OPPORTUNITIES FOR UK MANUFACTURERS

43.8

26.8 25.1

4.3

Both short and long-
term strategy in place
to mitigate rising costs

and expand the
business

Only short-term
strategy to mitigate

costs, but no long-term
strategy to grow and
remain competitive

Currently in process of
developing or adapting

a strategy

No strategy

• A very small proportion of manufacturers have actually 
executed their plans (7.8%), the vast majority (51.2%) 
have somewhat executed. 



10.2%

12.8%

16.2%

26.0%

28.1%

36.2%

37.9%

39.1%

40.9%

43.4%

51.9%

56.6%

11.5%

8.1%

9.8%

12.3%

9.8%

17.0%

19.6%

22.6%

14.5%

22.1%

17.4%

14.9%

11.5%

14.0%

15.7%

10.6%

17.0%

15.7%

13.2%

16.6%

14.0%

17.0%

15.3%

10.2%

66.8%

65.1%

58.3%

51.1%

45.1%

31.1%

29.4%

21.7%

30.6%

17.4%

15.3%

18.3%

Offshoring/moving production overseas

Reshoring/onshoring overseas activities

Mergers and/or acquisitions

Expanding service-based activities

Expanding on exporting capabilities

Training programmes for new recruits (excluding…

Digital technologies and data analytics

Capital equipment

Apprenticeships

Green technologies/energy efficiency measures

Upskilling or retraining existing staff

New product development

Yes No but we plan to in the next 24 months No, but we are considering it No and we have no firm plans to

AREAS OF GROWTH

OPPORTUNITIES FOR UK MANUFACTURERS

Almost 6 in 10 manufacturers planning to increase investment in new 
product development as a means to increase competitiveness. 

… but also 
investing in the 
right people can 
give you a 
competitive 
edge.

Onshoring is a no longer a 
strategic priority.

Overall focus on products, 
people and processes.



TRANSITIONING TO NET 
ZERO

OPPORTUNITIES FOR UK MANUFACTURERS

• In 2019, the UK became the first major economy to set a legally 
binding target to achieve ‘net zero by 2050’, and manufacturers are 
rising to the challenge

• 92% of firms see net zero as a priority for their business

• Over two-thirds have already made investments to start their net 
zero journey and 22% plan to make these investments in the next 
12 months

• Six in 10 firms see it as a commercial opportunity for their business

• Almost a quarter (23%) of manufacturers have a invested in digital 
technologies while 24% have a plan to do so in a bid to decarbonise
their business



BEST PRACTICE EXAMPLES

OPPORTUNITIES FOR UK MANUFACTURERS



ACCELERATING 
DIGITALISATION

OPPORTUNITIES FOR UK MANUFACTURERS

• With generative AI firmly marking the advent of the fourth 
industrial revolution, manufacturers are making the most of 
opportunities to increase productivity through digitalisation

• 67% of manufacturers have invested in automation, with 
60% citing an increase in productivity as the main benefit of 
investment

• Manufacturers are also investing in Industrial Digital 
Technologies, such as Additive Manufacturing (3-D printing), 
which is estimated to increase UK output by £3.5bn and 
contribute to more than 60,000 jobs by 2025



BEST PRACTICE EXAMPLES

OPPORTUNITIES FOR UK MANUFACTURERS
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